## **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 41**

## By Bailey

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Charles Daugherty of Crossville to the State Forestry Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, provides for the creation of a State Forestry Commission within the Department of Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, further provides that the Governor shall appoint seven members to the commission for terms of five years; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Haslam has appointed Charles Daugherty of Crossville to the State Forestry Commission, as a Public At-Large member, for a term that will expire on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Daugherty is a forest landowner who established the thirty-three-acre Charlin Hollow Tree Farm in Cumberland County as an educational tree farm, with assistance from the Tennessee Division of Forestry, the University of Tennessee Forestry Department, and the Tennessee Wildlife Resource Agency; and

WHEREAS, since its founding in 1994, over 1,600 visitors have taken guided educational tours of Charlin Hollow Tree Farm; and

WHEREAS, Charles Daugherty served his country with valor, professionalism, and dedication to duty as a member of the United States Air Force; he retired from military service as a Colonel in 1994, following twenty-seven years of honorable service; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Daugherty is a person of integrity whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, provides that each member appointed by the Governor to the State Forestry Commission shall be confirmed by Joint Resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Charles Daugherty to the State Forestry Commission for a term that will expire on June 30, 2019.